

No. 08-769

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Lewis F. Powell III
Robert W. Loftin
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200

R. Hewitt Pate
Counsel of Record
Ryan A. Shores
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1500

Counsel for National Rifle Association of America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. 18 U.S.C. § 48	4
B. Hunting in the United States	5
C. The Size and Significance of Hunting Media	10
D. Laws Prohibiting the Killing and Wounding of Animals	13
ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Section 48 Reaches Hunting Media	19
1. “Depiction of Animal Cruelty”	20
2. Works of “Serious . . . Value”	26
B. Section 48 Is Not Immune from First Amendment Scrutiny	31
C. Section 48 Fails Strict Scrutiny	33
D. Section 48 Is Substantially Overbroad	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	36, 39
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	32
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	38
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	32
<i>Brodbeck v. National Rifle Ass'n of America</i> , No. Civ.-A-98-5361, 1999 WL 722815 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 1999).....	30
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	33
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	33
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	32

<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	38
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	33
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	32
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	35
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	35
<i>Terminello v. Chicago,</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	33
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	33
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	19, 33, 36
<i>Unites States v. Salamone,</i> 800 F.2d 1216 (3d Cir. 1986)	29, 30
<i>Watts v. United States,</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam)	32

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)..... 31

STATE CASES

Andrews v. State,
652 S.W.2d 370
(Tex. Crim. App. 1983) (en banc)..... 27

Tipp-It, Inc. v. Conboy,
596 N.W.2d 304 (Neb. 1999)..... 28

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 48 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 48(a) *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 48(b) *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 48(c)(1) *passim*
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) 1
145 Cong. Rec. 10267 (Oct. 19, 1999)..... 25
145 Cong. Rec. 10268 (Oct. 19, 1999)..... 25
H.R. Rep. No. 106-37 (1999)..... 4, 14, 25
Exec. Order No. 13,443,
72 Fed. Reg. 46,537 (Aug. 20, 2007)..... 8

<i>Punishing Depictions of Animal Cruelty and the Federal Prisoner Health Care Co- Payment Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 1st Sess. 27 (Sept. 30, 1999)</i>	4, 14
---	-------

STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Ala. Const. amend. 597.....	7
Del. Const. art. I, § 20	7
La. Const. art. I, § 27.....	7
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 12.....	7
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 7.....	7
Neb. Const. art. I, § 1	7
Nev. Const. art. I, § 11.....	7
N.M. Const. art. II, § 6	7
N.D. Const.:	
art. I, § 1	7
art. XI, § 27.....	7
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36.....	7
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 67	7
Va. Const. art. XI, § 4	7

W.Va. Const. art. III, § 22	7
Wis. Const.:	
art. I, § 25	7
art. I, § 26	7
Ala. Code § 9-11-270 (2001).....	7
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.790 (2008)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 17-316 (2006)	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-228 (2008)	7
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 2009 (2009).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 33-6-115.5 (2006).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53A-183A (2007)	7
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19, § 1560.1 (2001)	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 724 (2006)	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 379.105 (2009)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 27-3-151 (2003).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-27.5 (2008).....	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 36-1510 (2006)	7
Ill. Comp. Stat. 720/125-0.01 (2003)	7
Ind. Code § 14-22-37-2 (1998)	7

Iowa Code § 481A.125 (2009)	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 32-1014 (2008).....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 150.710 (2009)	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:648.1 (2004)	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 10654 (2005).....	7
Md. Code Ann. [Nat. Res.] § 10-422 (2009)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 131, § 5C (2002)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 324.40112 (2007)	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 97A.037 (2008)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-7-147 (1999).....	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 578.152 (2003).....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 87-3-142 (2009).....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 37-564 (2008).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 503.015 (2000)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207:57 (2000).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:7A-2 (1997)	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 17-2-7.1 (2003)	7
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0110 (2005)	8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-295 (2000)	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 20.1-01-31 (2008).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1533.03 (1996).....	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 29, § 5-212 (2009).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 496.994 (2003)	8
34 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2302 (1997)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 20-13-16 (1998).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 50-1-137 (2008).....	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 41-1-8 (2004)	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 70-4-302 (2004).....	8
Tex. Parks & Wild. Code Ann. § 62.0125 (2002)	8
Utah Code Ann. § 23-20-29 (2003).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 4708 (2006)	8
Va. Code Ann. § 29.1-521.1 (2005).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.15.180 (2001)	8
W.Va. Code § 20-2-2A (2002).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 29.083 (2004).....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-3-405 (2009)	8

**FEDERAL AND STATE HUNTING
REGULATIONS AND MATERIALS**

Arizona Game and Fish Department, <i>2009-10 Arizona Hunting and Trapping Regulations</i>	16
California Department of Fish and Game, <i>Commonly Asked Questions about Mountain Lions</i>	16
California Department of Fish and Game, <i>2009 Deer Seasons by Zone</i>	17
Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission, <i>Florida Hunting Regulations Handbook (2009-2010)</i>	15
Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission, <i>2008-2009 Migratory Game Bird Regulations for Waterfowl and Coot Seasons</i>	24
Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission, Press Release, <i>Florida Dove Hunters Get Unexpected Bonus with Higher Bag Limit</i> (Sept. 30, 2008).	18
Louisiana Department of Wildlife & Fisheries, <i>Louisiana Hunting Regulations (2008-2009)</i>	15
Nevada Department of Wildlife, <i>Nevada Hunt Book: 2009 Hunting and Trapping Laws and Regulations for Big Game, Furbearer, Upland Game, and Waterfowl.</i>	16

New Hampshire Fish & Game Department,
2008-2009 Hunting Digest..... 16

New York State Department of Environmental
 Conservation, *New York Hunting & Trapping:
 2008-2009 Official Guide to
 Laws & Regulations* 17

Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife,
2009 Oregon Big Game Regulations 17

Texas Parks & Wildlife Department,
2008-2009 Hunting Season Dates by Animal 16

Texas Parks & Wildlife Department,
*Texas Outdoor Annual Hunting and Fishing
 Regulations (2008-2009)*..... 15

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, *2006 National
 Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and Wildlife-
 Associated Recreation* 5, 6, 10

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, *Mourning Dove,
 White-winged Dove, and Band-tailed
 Pigeon - 2009 Population Status
 (June 2009)* 15, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Animal Use Issues Committee of the International
 Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies,
*Potential Costs of Losing Hunting and
 Fishing as Wildlife Management Tools,
 (May 25, 2005)* 6

Congressional Sportsmen’s Foundation,
*Hunting and Fishing: Bright Stars in the
American Economy* 9, 10

Mark Damian Duda & Kira C. Young, *American
Attitudes Toward Scientific Wildlife Management
and Human Use of Fish and Wildlife: Implications
for Effective Public Relations and Communications
Strategies* 9

The National Sporting Goods
Association’s 2008 Participation Survey 5, 6

Associated Press, *Impassioned
Agitator*, Dec. 31, 1991 9

Ian Urbina, *To Revive Hunting, States
Turn to the Classroom*, THE (POLK COUNTY)
LEDGER, March 8, 2008 8

John Haines, *Hunting Doomed? Animal Rights
Leader Says It’s Only a Matter of Time*,
BOZEMAN DAILY CHRONICLE, Oct. 8, 1991..... 9

Layne Simpson, *Argentina Wingshooting*,
PETERSEN’S HUNTING (May 2009) 18
